SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO		
2 East 14th Ave.	DATE FILED: March 21, 2016 5:24 PM	
Denver, CO 80203		
Original Proceeding		
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)		
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board		
In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and		
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative		
2015-2016 #73 ("Public Accountability of		
Officials")		
Detitionen Dhillip Heyes		
Petitioner: Phillip Hayes v.	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲	
Respondents: Mike Spalding and David		
Ottke		
and		
Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;		
FREDERICK YARGER; and JASON		
GELENDER		
Attorney for Petitioner:		
Mark G. Grueskin, #14621	C N 201/CA 40	
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.	Case No. 2016SA48	
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000		
Denver, CO 80202		
Phone: 303-573-1900		
Facsimile: 303-446-9400		
Email: <u>mark@rklawpc.com</u>		
DETITIONED'S ANSWE		
PETITIONER'S ANSWER BRIEF

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
I. Initiative 2015-2016 violates the single subject requirement	1
A. Recall petitions include four officials in four different offices	1
B. Recalls will change every official's qualifications for office	4
II. The ballot title is misleading.	5
CONCLUSION	6

.

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Adams v. Hill, 780 P.2d 55, 56 (Colo. App. 1989)
Blake v. King, 185 P.3d 142, 146 (Colo. 2008)
In re Proposed Initiative 2005–2006 # 73, 135 P.3d 736, 739 (Colo. 2006)
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #91, 235 P.3d 1071,
1077, 1079 (Colo. 2010)
Landrum v. Ramer, 172 P. 3 (Colo. 1918)
Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
<i>2013–172</i> #76, 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014)1, 2
Statutes
C.R.S. § 22-31-131(1.5)(a)(I), (V)
C.R.S. § 22-31-131(b)(1)
Other Authorities
Denver Municipal Code § 15-173
Constitutional Provisions
Colo. Const., art. V, sec. 1(5.5)2
